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No. S-248267 
Vancouver Registry 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF THE CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-44, 
THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT, S.B.C. 2002, c. 57 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF 

SAN INDUSTRIES LTD., ACORN FOREST PRODUCTS LTD., AXON LUMBER LTD., 
COULSON MANUFACTURING 2017 LTD., SAN CEDAR DIRECT SALES LTD., SAN FOREST 
PRODUCTS LTD., SAN HOLDINGS INC., SUPER-CUT LUMBER INDUSTRIES LTD., 1224676 
B.C. LTD. 1260729 B.C. LTD., MOUNTAINSIDE LOGGING LTD., 1170518 B.C. LTD., 1175465 
B.C. LTD., SAN FARMING LTD., SAN FOREST SPECIALTY LTD. AND SAN TERMINALS INC. 

 

PETITIONERS 
 

SERVICE LIST 
As of February 23, 2026 

Deloitte Restructuring Inc.  
410 West Georgia Street  
Vancouver, BC, V6B 0S7 

Attention: Jeff Keeble 
  Paul Chambers 
  Kaleb Butt 
Email: jkeeble@deloitte.ca 
 pachambers@deloitte.ca 
 kbutt@deloitte.ca 

Court-Appointed Monitor 

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP 
1133 Melville Street 
Suite 3500, The Stack 
Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5 

Attention: Peter Rubin 
  Claire Hildebrand 
Email: peter.rubin@blakes.com 
 claire.hildebrand@blakes.com 
 jennifer.alambre@blakes.com 

Counsel for the Court-Appointed Monitor 
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San Industries Ltd., Acorn Forest Products Ltd., 
Axon Lumber Ltd., Coulson Manufacturing 2017 
Ltd., San Cedar Direct Sales Ltd., San Forest 
Products Ltd., San Holdings Inc., Super-Cut 
Lumber Industries Ltd., 1224676 B.C. Ltd., 
1260729 B.C. Ltd., Mountainside Logging Ltd., 
1170518 B.C. Ltd., 1175465 B.C. Ltd., San 
Farming Ltd., San Forest Specialty Ltd., San 
Terminals Inc.  

c/o Deloitte Restructuring Inc.  
410 West Georgia Street  
Vancouver, BC, V6B 0S7 

Attention: Jeff Keeble 
  Paul Chambers 
  Kaleb Butt 
Email: jkeeble@deloitte.ca 
 pachambers@deloitte.ca 
 kbutt@deloitte.ca 

Petitioners  

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 
2900 - 550 Burrard Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 0A3 

Attention:  Kibben Jackson 
  Glen Nesbitt  
  Suzanne Volkow  
Email:  kjackson@fasken.com 
 gnesbitt@fasken.com 
 svolkow@fasken.com 
 

Counsel for Royal Bank of Canada 

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
1200 Waterfront Centre, 200 Burrard St., 
Vancouver, BC  V7X 1T2 

Attention:  Kendall Andersen 
  Jennifer Pepper 
Email:  KAndersen@blg.com 
 JPepper@blg.com 

Counsel for Business Development Bank of 
Canada 

KPMG Inc. 
11th Floor, 777 Dunsmuir St.  
Vancouver, BC  V7Y 1K3   

Attention: Huey Lee 
  Katherine Forbes  
Email: hueylee@kpmg.ca 
 katherineforbes@kpmg.ca 

Financial Advisor for the Petitioners 

Prospera Auto Leasing 
Suite 1900 - 13450 102 Avenue 
Surrey, BC  V3T 5Y1 

Attention:  Jodi Shields  
Email:  Jodi.Shields@prospera.ca 
 CreditRiskManagement@prospera.ca 

Trustees of the IWA - Forest Industry Pension Plan 
and Trustees of the IWA - Forest Industry LTD Plan 
2100-3777 Kingsway 
Burnaby, BC  V5H 3Z7 

Attention: Heather McMahon 
Email: heather.mcmahon@iwafibp.ca 

Leavitt Machinery 
51 Leeder St 
Coquitlam, BC  V3K 3V5 

Attention: Toni Thompson 

Email: TThompson@leavitt.ca 

Department of Justice Canada  
British Columbia Regional Office 
900 - 840 Howe Street  
Vancouver, BC  V6Z 2S9 

Attention: Jessica Ko 
  Mariam Assadi  
Email: jessica.ko@justice.gc.ca 
 Mariam.Assadi@justice.gc.ca 
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McCarthy Tétrault LLP 
Suite 2400 - 745 Thurlow Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6E 0C5 

Attention: Lance Williams 
  Ashley Bowron 

Email: lwilliams@mccarthy.ca 
 abowron@mccarthy.ca 
 sdanielisz@mccarthy.ca 
 kdoumakis@mccarthy.ca 

Counsel for Canadian Western Bank 

Owen Bird Law Corporation  
29th Floor, 733 Seymour Street 
Vancouver, B.C.  V6B 0S6 

Attention: Scott Stephens 

Email: sstephens@owenbird.com 

Counsel for Export Development Canada and 
Vancouver Fraser Port Authority  

Vancouver Fraser Port Authority 
100 The Ponte 
999 Canada Place 
Vancouver, B.C.  V6C 3T4 

Attention: Scarlett Chen 

Email: Scarlett.Chen@portvancouver.com 

Ministry of Attorney General  
Legal Services Branch  
Justice, Health & Revenue Group 
PO Box 9280 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria, BC  V8W9J7 

Attention: Jonathan Wittig 
Cindy Cheuk 

Email: AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca 
Cindy.Cheuk@gov.bc.ca 

Koskie Glavin Gordon 
1630 – 1177 West Hastings St 
Vancouver, BC  V6E 2K3 

Attention: William Clements  
  Caleb Groot  

Email: wclements@koskieglavin.com 
 cgroot@koskieglavin.com 

Counsel for United Steelworkers Local 2009 and 
USW Local 1-1937 

Prudential Transportation Ltd. 
8138 128 Street 
Surrey, BC V3W 1R1 

Attention: Rex D’Souza  

Email: rex@prudentialtransportation.com 

 

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
Suite 2700, The Stack 
1133 Melville St 
Vancouver, BC V6E 4E5 

Attention:  Colin Brousson 
  Holly Yuen 

Email: colin.brousson@ca.dlapiper.com 
 holly.yuen@ca.dlapiper.com 

Counsel for the City of Delta 

Ministry of Jobs, Economic Development & 
Innovation 
PO Box 9837 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria, BC  V8W9T2 

Attention:  Lindsay McLaughlin  
  Anastasia Chwist  

Email: Lindsay.McLaughlin@gov.bc.ca  
 Anastasia.Chwist@gov.bc.ca 
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KGS Consulting Ltd.  
Suite 110 - 2925 Virtual Way 
Vancouver, BC  V5M 4X5 

Attention: Kevin Somerville 

Email: kevin@kgsconsultingltd.com 

Rob Langlois 

Email: rlanglois@shaw.ca 

Lawson Lundell LLP  
1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2 

Attention:  Bryan Gibbons  
  Mike Donaldson K.C. 

Email:  bgibbons@lawsonlundell.com 
 mdonaldson@lawsonlundell.com 

Counsel for Catalyst Paper Corporation and 
Domtar Inc. 

Allianz Trade 
1155 Rene-Levesque West Blvd, Suite 2810 
Montreal, QC  H3B 2L2 

Attention: Romina Fourreau 

Email: Romina.fourreau@amer.allianz-trade.com 

 

Maven Transport Ltd.  
c/o Liberty Law Corporation  
106-33119 South Fraser Way 
Abbotsford, BC  V2S 2B1 

Attention:  Gurbakshish Singh Brar  
  Jasanpreet Dhaliwal  
  Harshpreet Singh Dhaliwal  

Email:  raavikaur@libertylawcorp.com 
 gary.b@maventransport.com 
 jimmy@maventransport.com 
 rick.d@maventransport.com 

Ascent Employment Law Corporation 
106 – 460 Doyle Avenue 
Kelowna, BC  V1Y 0C2 

Attention: David M. Brown 

Email: david@ascentemploymentlaw.ca 

Counsel to Ashina Sharma  

Ramsay Lampman Rhodes 
3290 Third Ave 
Port Alberni, BC  V9Y 4E1 

Attention:  Thomas Senecal 

Email: TSenecal@rlr.law 

Counsel to IFS Collective 

Port Alberni Port Authority 
 

Attention:  Lisa Scherbarth 

Email: lscherbarth@papa-appa.ca  

Interfor Corporation 
1600 – 4720 Kingsway 
Metrotower II 
Burnaby, BC  V5H 4N2 

Attention:  Xenia Kritsos 

Email: xenia.kritsos@interfor.com 
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Email distribution list:   

jkeeble@deloitte.ca; pachambers@deloitte.ca; kbutt@deloitte.ca; peter.rubin@blakes.com; 
claire.hildebrand@blakes.com; jennifer.alambre@blakes.com; kjackson@fasken.com; 
gnesbitt@fasken.com; svolkow@fasken.com; KAndersen@blg.com; JPepper@blg.com; 
hueylee@kpmg.ca; katherineforbes@kpmg.ca; Jodi.Shields@prospera.ca; 
CreditRiskManagement@prospera.ca; heather.mcmahon@iwafibp.ca; TThompson@leavitt.ca; 
jessica.ko@justice.gc.ca; Mariam.Assadi@justice.gc.ca; lwilliams@mccarthy.ca; abowron@mccarthy.ca; 
sdanielisz@mccarthy.ca; kdoumakis@mccarthy.ca; sstephens@owenbird.com; 
Scarlett.Chen@portvancouver.com; AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca; 
wclements@koskieglavin.com; cgroot@koskieglavin.com; colin.brousson@ca.dlapiper.com; 
holly.yuen@ca.dlapiper.com; Lindsay.McLaughlin@gov.bc.ca;  Anastasia.Chwist@gov.bc.ca; 
kevin@kgsconsultingltd.com; rlanglois@shaw.ca; bgibbons@lawsonlundell.com; 
mdonaldson@lawsonlundell.com; Romina.fourreau@amer.allianz-trade.com; 
raavikaur@libertylawcorp.com; gary.b@maventransport.com; jimmy@maventransport.com; 
rick.d@maventransport.com; david@ascentemploymentlaw.ca; TSenecal@rlr.law; lscherbarth@papa-
appa.ca; xenia.kritsos@interfor.com; rex@prudentialtransportation.com; froha@bennettjones.com; 
Cindy.Cheuk@gov.bc.ca 


